

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
HELENA DIVISION**

TRACIE PABST and BIG SKY
SHUTTLE, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TIM FOX, Attorney General of
Montana; BRAD JOHNSON,
Chairman of the Montana Public
Service Commission; TRAVIS
KAVULLA, Vice-Chairman of the
Montana Public Service Commission;
KIRK BUSHMAN, ROGER
KOOPMAN, BOB LAKE,
Commissioners of the Montana Public
Service Commission; and NICKIE
ECK, Business Operation Supervisor,
Montana Public Service Commission,
all in their official capacities,

Defendants.

No. 6:15-cv-00006-CCL

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS;
INTRODUCTION AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW	7
A. A Plaintiff Need Not Submit to an Allegedly Unconstitutional Licensing Scheme Before Challenging It in Court	7
B. No Further “Ripening” Would Aid This Court’s Decision	13
C. Plaintiff’s Claims Would Be Redressed by a Decision in Her Favor	15
II. PABST’S UNBRIDLED DISCRETION CLAIMS ARE LIKEWISE RIPE	18
III. PABST’S PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE CLAIM IS PROPERLY DISMISSED	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	13-14
<i>Asbury Hosp. v. Cass Cnty., N.D.</i> , 326 U.S. 207 (1945)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	8-9, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Billings Yellow Cab, LLC v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Regulation</i> , 376 Mont. 463 (2014)	11
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	4, 10, 16
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , No. 3:12-57-DCR, 2013 WL 684177 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 25, 2013)	8, 10, 12
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 353 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010)	5-6
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 327 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Charfauros v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 249 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2001)	6-7
<i>City of Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958)	9

	Page
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	18
<i>Colwell v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	2
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	16
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N.A.</i> , 410 F.2d 650 (8th Cir. 1969)	19
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	23
<i>Gun Owners’ Action League, Inc. v. Swift</i> , 284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Idaho Bldg. & Const. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Wasden</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 1143 (D. Idaho 2014)	17
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>KH Outdoor, L.L.C. v. Clay Cnty., Fla.</i> , 482 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	19-20
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	19-20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	16
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	7-8, 12
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6-7

	Page
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Merrifield v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 04-0498 MMC, 2004 WL 2926161 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2004)	9
<i>Munie v. Koster</i> , No. 4:10CV01096, 2011 WL 839608 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 7, 2011)	8, 10
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of the State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	21
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	23
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 11
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of the State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	14
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	22-23
<i>Starbuck v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	8
<i>Underwood v. Mackay</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00533, 2013 WL 3270564 (D. Nev. June 26, 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	14
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	17
<i>Weaver v. Law Firm of Graybill, Ostrem, Warner & Crotty</i> , 246 Mont. 175 (1990)	2-3
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	6

	Page
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	5, 20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	15

State Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 61-12-312	1, 4
§ 69-12-321	4
§ 69-12-321(1)	2
§ 69-12-321(1) & (2)	2
§ 69-12-323	4
§ 69-12-323(2)(a)	3

State Regulation

Mont. Admin. R. 38.3.405(1)	2
-----------------------------------	---

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	5-7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6-7, 19
